WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 273

(By Mr. Ja For Mn Messelent

PASSED March 10-th 1939

In Effect Junity May Ju Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 273

(By Mr. LaFon, Mr. President)

[Passed March 10, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article four, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to presidential preference in general primary elections.

Be it enocted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article four, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

- Section 4. Presidential Preference. In presidential elec-
- 2 tion years, in addition to the candidates hereinbefore re-
- 3 quired to be nominated at the general primary election, the

- 4 qualified voters of each political party shall have the oppor-
- 5 tunity of voting for their choice among those aspiring to be
- 6 the candidates of their respective parties for president of the
- 7 United States. The names of such aspirants shall be printed
- 8 on the official election ballot of their respective parties, as
- 9 provided in section twelve of this article, upon the filing with
- 10 the secretary of state the announcement as provided in section
- 11 seven of this article, and the ballot shall be marked and the
- 12 vote shall be counted, canvassed and returned under the same
- 13 conditions as to names, certificates and other matters, as the
- 14 names and certificates of the party aspirants for the party
- 15 nomination for the office of governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

E. O. hrseman
Chairman Senate Committee
Tele B Balta
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate
Takes effect finely flags from passage
Charling
Clerk of the Senate
Mod Hace
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Dan
Trumburn
President of the Senate
James Lay Thomas
Speaker House of Delegates
•
1/8
The within this the the
day of Mrs. 1939.
Ama-chl
$\overline{Governor}$

of West Virginia MAR 1 6 1939

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State